

No. S080201

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PLCM GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

DAVID DREXLER,

Defendant, Appellant and Petitioner,

AND RELATED CROSS-ACTION

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
AMERICAN CORPORATE COUNSEL ASSOCIATION
(IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT)

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Three
[2nd Civil No. B110667]

For the American Corporate Counsel Association (ACCA)

Counsel of Record: John H. McGuckin, Jr., CSB # 55909
ACCA's Board of Directors: Chairman of ACCA's Advocacy
Committee
and Executive Vice President and General Counsel
Union Bank of California

Susan J. Hackett
Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Assistant Secretary
American Corporate Counsel Association
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-4103

Attorneys for the American Corporate Counsel Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTRODUCTION

IDENTIFICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE

SUMMARY OF AMICUS CURIAE'S CONTENTIONS

LOWER COURTS' RULINGS AND CASE SUMMARY: MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

DISCUSSION

- I. This case is set against a background of the increasing importance of the role of the law departments and in-house counsel in the United States and California.**
 - A. In-house counsel and law departments provide top-notch services to an increasing number of corporate clients.
 - B. The decision to hire or retain legal counsel.
- II. The cost of legal services rendered by in-house counsel to a corporate client are real and compensable.**
- III. A fair market value standard is the right standard to adopt.**
 - A. Fully-loaded costs provide no predictable measure, are not readily available, and unduly subject the prevailing party to yet another round of frivolous hassle.
 - B. When in-house counsel are forced to pursue warrantless litigation, the client bears a loss which is directly related to the fair market value of the counsel's services.
 - C. The microscope of judicial scrutiny should be applied equally.

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Cartage Company, 76 F.3d 114 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 136 L. Ed.2d 19 (1996)

Copeland v. Marshall, 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980)

Cottman Transmission Sys. v. Martino, Nos. CIV.A.92-7245, CIV.A.92-2131, CIV.A.92-2253, 1993 W.L. 541680 (E.D. Pa. 1993), *vac'd on other grounds*, 36 F.3d 291 (3rd Cir. 1994)

Dale Electronics, Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co., 205 Neb. 115, 286 N.W.2d 437 (Neb. 1979)

Delaware Valley Citizens Council v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 762 F.2d 272 (3rd Cir. 1985)

Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA, 672 F.2d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1982)

Garfield Bank v. Folb, 25 Cal.App.4th 1804 (1994)

Grace v. Center for Auto Safety, 155 F.R.D. 591 (E.D. Mich. 1994) *rev'd on other grounds*, 72 F.3d 1236 (6th Cir. 1996)

Holmes v. NBC/GE, 168 F.R.D. 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)

In re International Systems & Controls Corporation Securities Litigation, 94 F.R.D. 640 (S.D. Tex. 1982)

Margolin v. Regional Planning Com., 134 Cal. App. 3d 999 (1982)

Mid-Hudson Legal Services, Inc. v. G & U, Inc., 465 F. Supp. 261 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)

National Trust for Historic Preservation v. Corps of Engineers, 570 F. Supp. 465 (S.D. Ohio 1983)

Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. Fidelity and Casualty Co., 281 F.2d 538, 542 (3d Cir. 1960)

Rodrigues v. Taylor, 569 F.2d 1231 (3rd Cir. 1977)

Scott Paper Co. v. Moore Business Forms, Inc., 604 F. Supp. 835 (D. De. 1984)

Shaffer v. Superior Court, 33 Cal.App.4th 993 (1995)

Sierra Club v. Gorsush, 684 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1982), *rev'd. on*

other grounds by Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club, 463 U.S. 680, 103 S.Ct. 3274, 77 L. Ed. 2d 938 (1983)

Tesoro Petroleum Corp. v. Coastal Refining & Marketing, Inc., 754 S.W.2d 764 (Tex.App. 1988)

Textor v. Board of Regents of Northern Illinois University, 711 F.2d 1387, 1397 (7th Cir. 1983)

Trope v. Katz, 11 Cal.4th 274 (1995)

United States v. Meyers, 363 F.2d 615 (5th Cir. 1966)

United States v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Association Insurance, Inc., 245 F. Supp. 58 (D. Ore. 1965)

Other Citations

1998 *Member Assessment Survey*, prepared for the American Corporate Counsel Association by AWP Research, May 1998

Altman Weil Pensa: Law Department/Law Firm Functions and Expenditures Report (published annually)

Ernst & Young's Law Department Compensation and Expenditures Survey (last published in 1993/94)
